NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

(Amounts are expressed in New Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise stated.)

44

39. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ABOUT FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

(f) Foreign currency risk management (cont’d)

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Company is mainly exposed to USD and EUR exchange rate risks.

The table below indicates the sensitivity of the Company to USD and EUR when there is 15% of change in
such exchange rates. The Company uses 15% of rate change when it reports its foreign currency risk to the
top management and this rate represents the top managements expectation on the exchange rate fluctuations.
Sensitivity analyses made in relation to the Company’s exposure to foreign currency at the reporting period
is determined based on the fluctuations at the beginning of the fiscal year and the analyses are fixed during
the reporting period. Positive amount refers to an increase in net profit.

   31 December 2008
   Gain / Loss  Shareholders’ Equity
   Appreciation of  Depreciation of  Appreciation of  Depreciation of
   foreign currency   foreign currency   foreign currency   foreign currency

15% appreciation of USD against TRY
1 – Net USD Asset/Liability   30.887 (30.887)  -   -
2 –  USD hedging   - -  -   -
3 – USD, net effect ( 1+2)   30.887 (30.887)  -   -

15% appreciation of EUR against TRY
4 – Net EUR Asset/Liability   (38.117) 38.117  -   -
5 – EUR hedging   -  -  -   -
6 – EUR, net effect ( 4+5)   (38.117) 38.117  -   -

15% appreciation of other currencies against TRY
7 – Net other currency Asset/Liability   3.552 (3.552)  -   -
8 – Other Currency hedging   - -  -   -
9 – Other currency, net effect ( 7+8)   3.552 (3.552)  -   -

TOTAL (3 + 6 +9)   (3.678) 3.678  -   -

   31 December 2007
   Gain / Loss  Shareholders’ Equity
   Appreciation of  Depreciation of  Appreciation of  Depreciation of
   foreign currency   foreign currency   foreign currency   foreign currency

15% appreciation of USD against TRY
1 – Net USD Asset/Liability   43.898 (43.898)  -   -
2 –  USD hedging   - -  -   -
3 – USD, net effect ( 1+2)   43.898 (43.898)  -   -

15% appreciation of EUR against TRY
4 – Net EUR Asset/Liability   (34.308) 34.308  -   -
5 – EUR hedging   -  -  -   -
6 – EUR, net effect ( 4+5)   (34.308) 34.308  -   -

15% appreciation of other currencies against TRY
7 – Net other currency Asset/Liability   44.142 (44.142)  -   -
8 – Other Currency hedging   - -  -   -
9 – Other currency, net effect ( 7+8)   44.142 (44.142)  -   -

TOTAL (3 + 6 +9)   53.732 (53.732)  -   -

İŞ FACTORING FİNANSMAN HİZMETLERİ A.Ş.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2008

(Amounts are expressed in New Turkish Lira (“TRY”) unless otherwise stated.)

45

39. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ABOUT FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

 (g)  Interest risk management

The Company is exposed to interest rate risks as the Company borrows funds at both fixed and floating
interest rates. Such risk is covered by making a proper classification between fixed and floating interest
rate liabilities.

Interest rate sensitivity